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CMP: ₹ 3490    Target: ₹ 4400 (26%)  Target Period: 12 months  BUY 

Supreme Industries Ltd. (SUPIND)    

  

Healthy demand & improving pricing outlook 
About the stock: Supreme Industries Ltd. (SIL) is the largest domestic 
manufacturer of PVC pipes with a market share of ~14%.  

• It has 30 manufacturing units, with a combined capacity of ~1.1 MMTPA, 
across India.  

• It holds 30.78% stake in Supreme Petrochemical 

Q3FY26 performance: Supreme Industries reported consolidated revenue of 
₹2,687 crore (up 7% YoY/12% QoQ) for Q3FY26, led by 13% YoY volume growth 
(up 19% QoQ) at 1,83,794 MT (Plastic piping volumes were up 16% YoY at 
1,46,986 MT). EBITDA margins came in lower than estimates at 11.7% (lower 63 
bps YoY and 74 bps QoQ) due to one time impact of change in Labour Codes. 
Adjusted EBITDA was sequentially flat at 12.3%. PAT stood at ₹ 153.37 crore, 
down by 18% YoY. Share of revenues from value added products increased to        
₹ 1118 crore (up 16.3% YoY/ 4% QoQ).  

Investment Rationale 

• FY26 guidance – Volume retained, EBITDA margin lowered: The 
management retained its plastic piping volume growth guidance of 15-
17% YoY for FY26 (+12.7% YoY in 9MFY26) and overall volume growth 
guidance of 12-14% (+10% YoY in 9MFY26). As per management, 
downward price trend in PVC prices has been arrested along with rise 
seen in imported prices (Imported CIF prices increased ~10% over one 
and half month from $580 to $640). For FY27, it expects 70% capacity 
utilisation for 1 million tonne plastic piping capacity, implying 13-15% 
YoY volume growth. However, consolidated EBITDA margins guidance 
were lowered to 13.5-14% (earlier 14.5-15%) for FY26 (12.1% in 9MFY26 
affected by ₹ 100-120 crore inventory losses). Notably, excluding 
inventory losses and one-off labour code impact, adjusted EBITDA 
margins for 9MFY26 are healthy at 13.5-14%.  

• Capacity expansion plans intact: The company stays on track to cross 1 
million tonne plastic piping capacity by FY26 end with overall capacity 
reaching ~1.2 million tonnes. It has incurred ₹ 1031 crore capex (including 
Wavin acquisition) during 9MFY26 and has a capital commitment of        
₹ 1200 crore for FY26. It is planning to start work on two greenfield 
plants in FY27 having 1 lakh tonne capacity, which are expected to come 
onstream in FY28. It plans commercial production of profile windows 
from February 2026 (2.5 lakh capacity with annual revenue potential of   
₹ 300+ crore.   

Rating and Target Price  

• We estimate its Revenues/EBITDA/PAT to grow at ~11%/13%/11% CAGR 
over FY2025-FY2028E.  

• We retain BUY rating with a revised Target Price of ₹ 4400/- i.e. 45x P/E 
on H1FY28E, owing to ~8-9% downward revision in FY27E & FY28E EPS. 

 

  

Key Financials ( ₹ Crore) FY23 FY24 FY25
2-Year CAGR 

(FY23-25)
FY26E FY27E FY28E

3 year CAGR 
(FY25-28E)

Revenues 9202 10134 10446 6.5% 11209 12836 14409 11.3%
EBIDTA             1,200             1,547             1,432 9.2%             1,439             1,840             2,079 13.3%
EBIDTA Margins(%)                13.0                15.3                13.7                12.8                14.3                14.4 
Adjusted PAT 865 1070 961 5.4% 836 1150 1326 11.3%
EPS (Rs.)                68.1                84.2                75.7                65.9                90.6             104.4 
P/E (x)                51.2                41.4                46.1                53.0                38.5                33.4 
EV to EBIDTA (x)                36.3                27.9                30.3                30.5                23.9                21.1 
RoNW (%)                19.7                20.9                17.0                13.8                17.1                17.6 
RoCE (%)                28.7                32.6                24.7                22.2                27.2                27.6 

 

Particulars 

  

 Shareholding pattern 

   

Price Chart 

 

Key risks   

(i) Sharp decline in PVC/CPVC resin 
prices 

(ii) Slowdown in agriculture, 
infrastructure, real estate sectors  
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Key Financial Summary 
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Result Update | Supreme Industries Ltd. 

Recent earnings call highlights: 
• Guidance: The company maintained its overall volume growth guidance 

for FY26 of 12-14% and plastic piping volume growth guidance at 15-
17% YoY. Consolidated EBITDA margin guidance was downwardly 
revised to 13.5-14% (earlier 14.5-15%). Overall, it targets consolidated 
revenues of ₹ 11,000-11,500 crore (earlier ₹ 12,000 crore) for FY26. For 
FY27, it targets to achieve 70% capacity utilisation for 1 million tonne 
plastic piping division. 

• Demand and Future Outlook: Demand for plastic pipes remained robust 
across segments, with ~16% YoY volume growth in Q3FY26 and ~30% 
YoY growth in CPVC volumes during 9MFY26. Management expects 
continued growth across most segments, barring the industrial division, 
which remains impacted by the slowdown in the consumer appliance 
sector. Channel inventory levels have normalised, and restocking has 
commenced, supported by improving demand from housing, 
infrastructure and agriculture, along with rising PVC prices.  

• Business succession: The promoter’s two grandsons are now involved in 
the business and expected to take the helm in the future. 

• Raw Material Price Volatility: PVC prices have increased by ~10% from 
~USD 580/MT to ~USD 640/MT, along with rupee depreciation. China’s 
withdrawal of the PVC export tax rebate effective 1 Apr’26 is expected to 
tighten global supply and provide further upward support to prices.  

• Inventory loss: During 9MFY26, it has suffered inventory loss of ₹ 100-
120 crore. 

• Composite Cylinder: Company has fully executed LOI for supply of 2 lakh 
nos. of 10 kg composite LPG cylinders to BPCL and received an additional 
LOI for supply of another 2 lakh nos. of 10 kg composite LPG cylinders, 
scheduled for execution in Q4FY26. Incremental order is expected to 
generate ~INR 54 crores revenue. 

• Capacity Expansion: Total plastic pipe capacity is expected to reach ~1 
MMT by end of FY26, with overall capacity expanding to ~1.2 MMT. The 
three Wavin-acquired plants have been fully integrated and are expected 
to operate at full potential from Feb’26 onwards. It plans to commence 
work on two greenfield manufacturing facilities at Malanpur (MP) and 
Patna (Bihar) with 1 lakh tonne installed capacity in FY27 and are slated 
to become operational by FY28.  

• Capex: The company incurred ₹ 1,031 crore of capex in 9MFY26, 
including the Wavin acquisition. Management expects full-year FY26 
capex of ~₹ 1,200 crore, which will be entirely funded through internal 
accruals. 

• Net Debt: Net debt stood at ₹ 132 crore as of 31 Dec’25, primarily due to 
incremental short-term borrowings for capex. Management expects 
interest costs to normalise from Q1FY27.  

• New Product Launches: The company has launched a PP Silent Pipe 
System in technical collaboration with Poloplast GmbH. The product has 
an installed capacity of 3,000 MTPA and is positioned in the premium 
segment, and has received encouraging initial market response.  

• Profile window project: Profile window project is in the final stages of 
completion; production trials have commenced, with commercial launch 
expected from Feb’26. The project has an installed capacity of 250,000 
windows per annum and a revenue potential of ~₹ 300 crore at peak 
utilisation. Company continues to expand portfolio in electrofusion (EF) 
fittings and bathware, enhancing value-added mix. 

• OPVC: The current capacity is 8000 TPA. Central and state government 
offtake has been very slow and is picking up now. 

• Other highlights: As on December 2025, inventory stood at ₹ 1900 crore, 
debtors ₹ 568 crore and payables ₹ 1100 crore. 
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Result Update | Supreme Industries Ltd. 

Exhibit 1: Quarterly Analysis 

  
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research  

Exhibit 2: Sales Volume trend 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 3: Blended realisation trend  

 

 Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 4: EBITDA trend 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 5: Value added products revenue trend  

 

 Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Particulars Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Comments
Operating Income 2,687 2,510 7.1 2,394 12.2
Other Income 4 9 -57.6 16 -75.7
Total Revenue 2,691 2,519 6.8 2,409 11.7
Raw Materials Costs 1,784 1,699 5.0 1,544 15.5
Employees Expenses 156 115 35.2 135 15.8
Other Expenses 433 387 12.0 418 3.7
Total Expenditure 2,373 2,201 7.8 2,096 13.2
EBITDA 314 309 1.6 297 5.5
EBITDA Margins (%) 11.7 12.3 -63bps 12.4 -74bps
Interest 11 3 282.6 6 95.5
Depreciation 110 91 20.0 104 4.9
Tax 53 58 -9.8 53 -0.4
Income from Assoc. 9 22 -57.1 15 -36.7
Adj. PAT 153 187 -18.0 165 -6.9 PAT impacted by lower margins, higher 

depreciation, higher interest, lower other 
income and lower JV income

Blended EBITDA/kg was lower ~6% YoY 
(down 7% QoQ) at ~₹ 18

Overall/ Plastic piping volume grew by 
12.9%/16.2% YoY while blended realisations 
were down 5.2% YoY (up 5.7% QoQ)
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Result Update | Supreme Industries Ltd. 

Financial Summary 

Exhibit 6: Profit and loss statement                                  ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 7: Cash Flow Statement          

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 8: Balance sheet                                                        ₹ crore 

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 9: Key ratios          

 
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

 

 

(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Total Operating Income 10446 11209 12836 14409
Growth (%) 3.1% 7.3% 14.5% 12.3%
Operating Expenses 7146 7690 8831 9913
Gross Profit 3300 3520 4005 4495
Gross Profit Margins (%) 31.6% 31.4% 31.2% 31.2%
Employee Expenses 487 568 624 687
Other Expenditure 1381 1513 1540 1729
Total Operating Exp. 9015 9770 10996 12329
EBITDA 1432 1439 1840 2079
Growth (%) -7.5% 0.5% 27.9% 13.0%
Interest 12 28 16 16
Depreciation 359 420 449 475
Other Income 58 46 51 56
PBT before Excl. item 1119 1037 1426 1644
Total tax 278 261 359 414
PAT before MI 841 775 1066 1230
Income from Associates 120 61 84 97
Exceptional items 0 0 0 0
PAT 961 836 1150 1326
Growth (%) -10.2% -13.0% 37.5% 15.3%
EPS (Adjusted) 76 66 91 104

(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Profit/loss after taxation 1239 1098 1509 1741
Add: Dep. & Amortization 359 420 449 475
Change in working capital -99 -69 -155 -149
Total tax paid -302 -261 -359 -414
Others -192 0 0 0
CF from operating activities 1004 1188 1444 1653
(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets -888 -1177 -1027 -1153
Others 89 0 0 0
CF from Investing activities -799 -1177 -1027 -1153
(inc)/Dec in Loan -28 0 0 0
Divident & Divident tax -406 -457 -483 -483
Equity raised 0 0 0 0
Others -6 0 0 0
CF from Financing activities -440 -457 -483 -483
Net Cash Flow -235 -446 -65 18
Opening Cash & Cash Equivalent 1187 952 506 441
Closing Cash & Cash Equivalent 952 506 441 459

(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Equity Capital 25 25 25 25
Reserve and Surplus 5635 6014 6682 7525
Total Shareholders funds 5660 6040 6707 7551
Minority Interest 0 0 0 0
Total Debt 0 0 0 0
Deferred Tax Liability 87 87 87 87
Long-Term Provisions 38 38 38 38
Other Non Current Liabilities 68 68 68 68
Total Liabilities 5854 6233 6900 7744
Net Block 2501 3258 3835 4512
Capital WIP 403 403 403 403
Fixed Assets 2904 3660 4238 4915
Goodwill & Other intangible assets 55 55 55 55
Investments 720 720 720 720
Other non-Current Assets 400 400 400 400
Inventory 1334 1436 1649 1851
Debtors 540 614 703 790
Other Current Assets 255 255 255 255
Loans & Advances 9 34 39 43
Cash 952 506 441 459
Total Current Assets 3090 2845 3087 3398
Creditors 893 1026 1178 1322
Provisions 11 11 11 11
Other Current Liabilities 410 410 410 410
Total Current Liabilities 1314 1447 1599 1743
Net Current Assets 1776 1399 1488 1655
Application of Funds 5854 6233 6900 7744

(Year-end March) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E
Per share data (₹)
Adjusted EPS 75.7 65.9 90.6 104.4
Cash EPS 79.0 93.5 113.7 130.1
BV per share 445.6 475.5 528.0 594.4
Dividend per share 34.0 36.0 38.0 38.0
Operating Ratios (%)
Gross Profit Margins 31.6 31.4 31.2 31.2
Operating EBIDTA margins (%) 13.7 12.8 14.3 14.4
(Adjusted) PAT Margins 9.2 7.5 9.0 9.2
Cash Conversion Cycle 34 33 33 33
Fixed asset turnover (x) 3.6 3.1 3.0 2.9
Return Ratios (%)
RoE 17.0 13.8 17.1 17.6
RoCE 24.7 22.2 27.2 27.6
RoIC 15.7 9.0 13.5 14.7
Valuation Ratios (x)
P/E 46.1 53.0 38.5 33.4
EV / EBITDA 30.3 30.5 23.9 21.1
EV / Net Sales 4.2 3.9 3.4 3.0
Market Cap / Sales 4.2 4.0 3.5 3.1
Price to Book Value 7.8 7.3 6.6 5.9
Solvency Ratios
Debt / EBITDA 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Debt / Equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Result Update | Supreme Industries Ltd. 

 

 

RATING RATIONALE 
ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 
stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, 
Hold, Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price 
is defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 
 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

  
ICICI Direct Research Desk, 
ICICI Securities Limited, 
Third Floor, Brillanto House, 
Road No 13, MIDC, 
Andheri (East) 
Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 research@icicidirect.com  
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Result Update | Supreme Industries Ltd. 

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I/We, Ronald Siyoni PGDBM, Riddhi Gupta PGDM, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, 
or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this 
report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director 
or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and 
distribution of financial products. 
ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with 
Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities 
Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered 
Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100.  ICICI 
Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, 
asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on 
www.icicibank.com.  
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  

Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
None of the research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors. 
Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal 
Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 
For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our 
associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research 
Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in 
the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading 
volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may 
visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 
Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail 
Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of 
the Institutional Research. 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information 
contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in 
part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to 
update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be 
regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has 
been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI 
Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its 
accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer 
document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers 
simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this 
report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or 
appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make 
their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in 
substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return 
on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for 
any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to 
see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set 
forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the 
subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months 
from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, 
brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 
ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its 
associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with 
preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the 
time of publication of this report.  
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  
ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned 
in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  
Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or 
actual/beneficial ownership of one percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned 
in this report.  
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
 

ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report 
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